## HDR Engineering, Inc. Agreement No. C-8-1512 Fact Sheet

- 1. August 27, 2018, Agreement No. C-8-1512, \$7,500,000, approved by the Board of Directors (Board).
  - The agreement was executed on March 28, 2019, for program management consulting services for regional rail programs for an initial term of five years with one, two-year option term.
- 2. September 26, 2019, Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. C-8-1512, \$0, approved by the Contracts Administration and Materials Management (CAMM) Department.
  - Modify personnel for prime consultant HDR Engineering, Inc., (HDR) and subconsultants PreScience Corporation and AP Engineering and Testing.
- 3. January 4, 2021, Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. C-8-1512, \$0, approved by the CAMM Department.
  - Modify key personnel for prime consultant HDR.
  - Modify payment article in response to Interna Audit to address reimbursement of consultant labor.
  - Add subconsultant Galvin Preservation Consultants doing business as GPA Consulting for environmental consulting services.
  - Add subconsultant MTGL, Inc., hazardous materials testing and inspection services.
  - Add subconsultant Safety Solutions, Inc., for rail safety services.
- 4. July 22, 2022, Amendment No. 3 to Agreement No. C-8-1512, \$0, approved by the CAMM Department.
  - Modify personnel for prime consultant HDR and subconsultant Mott MacDonald.
- 5. June 21, 2022, Amendment No. 4 to Agreement No. C-8-1512, \$0, pending approval by the CAMM Department.
  - Modify the key personnel for prime consultant HDR .
  - Modify point of contact for subconsultant Cogstone Resource Management, Inc.
- 6. August 16, 2022, Amendment No. 5 to Agreement No. C-8-1512, \$0, pending approval by the CAMM Department.
  - Change classification for key personnel.

- Add subconsultant The Alliance Group for general civil, drainage, and utility work to replace subconsultant Civil Works Engineers.
- Add subconsultant Geo-Advantec, Inc., for geotechnical design review.
- 7. September 26, 2022, Amendment No. 6 to Agreement No. C-8-1512, \$0, pending Board approval.
  - Add environmental and design services, scope of work, and specific contract risk terms and conditions for Mile Post 206.8 Track Stabilization Project.

Total funds committed to HDR Engineering, Inc., after approval of Amendment No. 6 to Agreement No. C-8-1512: \$7,500,000.